DP \$600.00 655075;

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Patent Release

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Crystal Capital Fund, L.P. (n/k/a 72 Domestic Credit, L.P.), as collateral agent	07/01/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cadillac Rubber & Plastics, Inc.		
Street Address:	805 West 13th Street		
City:	Cadillac		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code: 49601			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6550752
Patent Number:	6276671
Patent Number:	7878489
Patent Number:	7370852
Patent Number:	6983820
Patent Number:	5641445
Patent Number:	5941286
Patent Number:	6899360
Patent Number:	5445360
Patent Number:	5624624
Patent Number:	4657232
Patent Number:	5002094
Patent Number:	5773046
Patent Number:	4697795
Application Number:	10511013

PATENT

REEL: 026535 FRAME: 0379

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)354-8113

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2128198200

Email: fcutajar@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: White & Case LLP

Address Line 1: 1155 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Patents & Trademarks

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1131563-0004

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Frances B. Cutajar

Total Attachments: 5

source=AvonPatentReleaseCrystalCapitalFundToCadillacR&P#page1.tif source=AvonPatentReleaseCrystalCapitalFundToCadillacR&P#page2.tif source=AvonPatentReleaseCrystalCapitalFundToCadillacR&P#page3.tif source=AvonPatentReleaseCrystalCapitalFundToCadillacR&P#page4.tif source=AvonPatentReleaseCrystalCapitalFundToCadillacR&P#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 026535 FRAME: 0380

PATENT RELEASE

This release of security interest in United States patents (this "Release"), effective as of July 1, 2011, is granted by Crystal Capital Fund, L.P. (n/k/a 72 Domestic Credit, L.P.), a Delaware limited partnership, whose business address is 72 Cummings Point Road, Stamford, CT 06902 (the "Assignor"), in its capacity as Collateral Agent (as such term is defined in the Trademark Security Agreement by and between the Assignor and the Assignee, dated August 11, 2006, as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Term Loan Credit Agreement dated August 11, 2006 between Assignor, Assignee and the other parties thereto, as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Term Loan Agreement") to Cadillac Rubber & Plastics, Inc., a Michigan corporation, whose business address is 805 West 13th Street, Cadillac Michigan 49601 (the "Assignee"), as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Assignee has heretofore granted to the Assignor a security interest in all of Assignee's right, title, and interest in and to the following, in each case whether then owned or thereafter acquired and wherever the same may be located (the "Patent Collateral"): (i) all of the Patents (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) issued by the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") and all applications for Patents to be issued by the USPTO, (including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule A attached hereto), (ii) all registrations and recordings with respect to any of the foregoing, (iii) all reissues, re-examinations, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions and divisions of any of the foregoing, (iv) all licenses, including Patent Licenses, (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) and other agreements relating in whole or in part to any such Patents, including all rights to payments in respect thereof, (v) all rights to sue and recover damages or obtain injunctive relief for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, violation or breach of any of the foregoing, and (vi) all proceeds of any and all of the foregoing to secure the Secured Obligations (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement, dated August 11, 2006, between the Assignor, the Assignee and the other parties thereto from time to time, as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, and together with

> PATENT REEL: 026535 FRAME: 0381

the Trademark Security Agreement and the Term Loan Agreement the "Security Documents"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignor wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral to the Assignee and to dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Patent Collateral under the Security Documents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Assignee its security interest in and lien on any and all right, title, and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, including without limitation the patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto, granted to the Assignor by the Assignee pursuant to the Security Documents, which security interest was duly recorded on August 23, 2006, at Reel 018160, Frame 0152 in the USPTO.

Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee or Assignee's authorized representative to record this Release with the USPTO, and/or otherwise record or file this Release, or any other releases or documents that may be required, with applicable governmental offices or agencies in order to memorialize the release of any security interest of Assignor in the Patent Collateral.

Assignor further agrees to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which Assignee (or its agents or designees) reasonably request in order to confirm this Release and Assignee's right, title, and interest in or to the Patent Collateral.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature pages follow]

PATENT REEL: 026535 FRAME: 0382 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by their duly authorized officers as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:

CRYSTAL CAPITAL FUND, L.P. (N/K/A 72 DOMESTIC CREDIT, L.P.)

By: 72 Credit GP, LLC, its general partner

By: S.A.C. Capital Management, LLC, its managing member

Bv:

Name: Peter Nussbaum Title: Authorized Signatory IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNEE has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by their duly authorized officers as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNEE:

CADILLAC RUBBER & PLASTICS, INC.

Bv:

Name: Leland J. Richards

Title: President

SCHEDULE A

Patent Collateral

U.S. Patents

Patent Number	Issue Date	Title of Patent
6550752	April 22, 2003	HYDRAULICALLY DAMPED MOUNTING DEVICE
6276671	August 21, 2001	HYDRAULICALLY DAMPED MOUNTING DEVICE
7878489	February 1, 2011	CONTROLLING VIBRATIONS
7370852	May 13, 2008	BUSH ASSEMBLY
6983820	January 10, 2006	NOISE AND VIBRATION SUPPRESSORS
5641445	June 24, 1997	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR EXTRUDING MULTI-LAYERED FUEL TUBING
5941286	August 24, 1999	COMPOSITE FUEL AND VAPOR BARRIER TUBE AND PROCESS FOR MAKING SAME
6899360	May 31, 2005	HOSE WITH SERVICEABLE MOLDED-ON HOSE CLAMP
5445360	August 29, 1995	THERMOSETTING ELASTOMERIC HOSE HAVING AN INTERNAL SOCKET FORMED THEREIN AND METHOD FOR MAKING THE SAME
5624624	April 29, 1997	PROCESS FOR FORMING A THERMOSETTING ELASTOMERIC HOSE HAVING AN INTERNAL SOCKET FORMED THEREIN
4657232	April 14, 1987	HYDRAULICALLY DAMPED MOUNTING DEVICE
5002094	March 26, 1991	HOSE AND CLAMP ASSEMBLY AND METHOD FOR MAKING THE SAME
5773046	June 30, 1998	APPARATUS FOR FORMING AN INTERNAL SOCKET IN A THERMOSETTING ELASTOMERIC HOSE
4697795	October 6, 1987	HYDRAULICALLY DAMPED MOUNTING DEVICE

Application	Filing Date:	Title of Patent
Number:		
10/511,013	June 21, 2005	FUEL FILLER HOSE

NEWYORK 8197277 (2K)

RECORDED: 07/01/2011

REEL: 026535 FRAME: 0385